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Joti J. Mlkrut, Jr., Referee

(Brotherhoo&of Railway, AirlIne ard %eamship Clex%S,

I
Freight Haiiilers, Fxprees ami Station Rnployes

PARTIES To DISPl?fE:
(Central of Georgia Railroad company

SW- QF CLAM: CIE&I ofthe:kystem Ooumittee of the Brotherhood
(CL+&?') that :

Carrier violated the &reement at Waynesboro, Georgia, when by
letter dated June 20; 1978, It etipeded Agent-Operator M. E. Anglin from
service without psy, beginning $6, 26, 1978 and extenilng through July 10,
1.9'78; for an alleged Moper himdUng and waybilling of mxr SOU-ISP~~ on
Waybill 237k, dated June 5, ~'8.

For this violation, Carrier shallbe required to umpensafa
Agent-Operator M. E. Anglin for allmone~ losaea mstalned by him during
the period Of suspemion.

OPINIONOFBOARD: Claimant, so. Agent/Operator at Carder18 Weyne&oro, Georgle
station,waasuspeedcdframservicewithovtpcryfromJunc  26,

1978 throughJuly10,1~8  fez the alleged improprkndlingandwaybllling  of
oar sou-11p65 onWayblll2~k; d&edJlme 5, 1978.

Organization contends that Cldmantwaa II. . . un&mtly, severely,
and cruelly suspended from serviii3withoutcause" ardforther t&atClaimrntwas
not afforded ll. . . a fair and im$utlal hearing or decialon" in this matter.

In ~upp0z-t of its basic content&m, Organization maintains: (1) Gamier's
Statement of &args was not "precise" a8 required by the partits' Agreement;
(2) Carrier failed to relrrier its decision within the re%lred seven (7) day8
following the canpletion  of the investigation and hearing; and (3) evidence
presented by avrier Me ..does.hot support the harsh, cruel, stire, and un-
just discipline  given . . ,' to Claimant.

brrier, stated simply, argues that Claiaunt Improperly perfcanb?d
his duties a8 Agent when he accepted a shlmnt and billed out M exceasi*c
dimension flat- (high andwlde load)withoutharing  aaid au inspectad and
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without obtaining paper clearance for the mvxm?utof same. According to
Carrier, Clainmct*s reglect of duty was a dFrect violation of krrier's
operating Rule 1167 and Item 1337 of the Agency Manual. @rrier further
argues tit the disciplining of employes who neglect the respoosiblllties
of their assignWntS is fully justified and such action cannot be considered
as being capricious on the part of Cm-rier.

Regardlog Organization's claim of Carrier's alleged procedural
violations in this matter, tkrrier maintalns that: (1) the June 7, 1978
Statement of Charges was suffitintly precise and clear so as not to raise

doubtwhatsoever as to the specific cbargeuhichwas involved; and
;z carrierls decision to impose discipline upon Claimsnt was made within
the seven day period of time which is prescribed within the parties' Agree-
ment .

!lbe Bcerd has carefully studied the complete record in this instant
dispute and finds that ti Claimant's arguments as well as those of the Organ-
ization must be rejected in total.

Despite Orgaoisatlon's  obvious sincerity regardsug the two procedural
violations which have been alleged t0 have been ccmitted by Carrier, the
Beard is unable to find In the record even the least bit of probative or sub-
stantive evidence which would support this part+lsr contention. Perhaps
evenmore damaging to Orgatizatlon's  claimin this regard,after havlngqaised
the procedural questions first in its Submission, then in post-hearing cor-
respondence, and later in its Rebuttal Brief, in each of these instances Org-
anization thereafter failed to offer any corroborating data, any precedential
documentation, or any exgment whatsoever whichcould  be utilized by the Board
in evaluating the vaUdity of this particular set of arguments. In the absence
of such argmentation, the Board must assome that such evidence is either lacking
or does not support the particular premise whichhas been alleged. In either
event, hcrvever, such a conclusion is danaging fm'the initiator of this partic-
ular type of charge.

Regarding the merits portion of this dispute, the Board, again, must
reject the argments which have been proffered by'tbe Organization. Plalcly,
there can be no doubt that Claimant was responsible for, and did, in fact, perform
the disputed waybilllog In the particular manner as described by Carrier. Whether
or not said waybilling was improper and in violation of Sarrier*s Operating Rule
1167 and Item 1337 of the Agency Wnual is, at this point, the essence of this
instant dispute. Carrier arrlntains that said waybilling was performed Improperly
and In vlolatlon of the cited rules. Organization, however, disputes this claim
and further argues that hrrier in its SuhDission erroneously states that Claimant
"admitted guilt" when testifying at the Investigatory hearing.

-.
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While it Is true that CUSmant never acknowledged at the investi-
gation hearing that he was guilty of the waybilling infraction as charged, the
specific shisslons which Claimant did make at that time are sufficient to
conclude that Claimant had acted improperly. Thus, in this respect, Organisa-
tion's contention appears to be,more of a matter of semantics rather than one
of substance. Claimant knew the rules involved, and he knew of his responsib-
ilities in accepting a "hi& and wide" load--- if such were not the case, why
would he have questioned the Georgia Power Cuupany representative who brought
the bill of lading to him at the depot; or why would he havs subsequently at-
tempted to contact the Georgia Power Cuupany itself regarding the dimensions
and conditions of the load? If one were to accept Claimant's and Organization's
arguments regarding this particular aspect of this dispute, then one would in-
evitably have to conclude that the Agent/Operator would be obligated to accept
any custaner shQetent"sight unseen" and regardless of the dimensions or
condition of the load itself. '&Us prticular conclusion Is absurd, and,
therefore, must be avoided. Furthermore, the fact that the shipuent did not
move until later after it had been properly inspected and after bracing re-
quirements had been correctly applied, does not absolve Claimant of his
dereliction in this matter, nor does it seNe to mitigate the extent of
the penalty which has been imposed. In this regard the Roard acknowledges
and supports the principles cor$ehed in auTier citations 3 RPAR Awd.-1h'Krl
and 3 NRAR 15978, wherein Referee Rohman and Rngelstein smnmarize as follows:

"In view of the Claimant's oun admissions at the
investigation, this Board would be usurping its
powers were it to substitute its judgement for
that of the Qrrier. Innumerable awards of
this Board have enunciated the controlling
principles in discipline cases. In the absence
of sufficient.evidence  of FObative force War-

ranting an abuse of discretion on the part of
the Carrier, we will not presume to reverse or
modify the Carrier's disciplinary decisions un-
less it has acted in an unreasonable, arbitrary,
capricious or discriminatory manner (3 NRAB
Awd. 14700, BPAC vs SOU, Ram);

and

“The =‘%ti SUFpOtiS  the charge S@d!ISt  c.%&a&

In fact, he admits his mistake. That others may
have initiated the error does not make him blame-
less. There is no showing that Carrier acted
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%rbitrarily  or exercised capricious judge-
ment in imposing the discipline of dismissal
from service for fifteen days. Under these
circwmtances, we find it unnecessary to
disturb Carrier's disciplinary Action (3
NRAB, Awd, 15978, BRAC VS. SOW, Ebgelstein)."

In this instant case, Claimant acknowledged the commission of ckain
improper actions regarding the waybillinR of car SOU-115265 on June 5, 1978
and Csrrlerla subsequent disciplinary action does,not warrant reversal.

SINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, after giving the
parties to this dispute due notice of hearing thereon, and upon

the whole record and all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the Cerrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and anployes within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Soar-d has jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not violated.

A W A R D

Claim denied.

NATIONAL RI+lLROAD ANUS- BXRD
By Order of Third Division

A!XSST:

Dated at Chicago, niiMi8,  this 30th day Of January 199.
'.


